
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Mr RB Roberts (Chairman) 

Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MR Lay 
Mr KWP Lynch 
 

Mr DW MacDonald 
Mr BE Sutton 
Miss DM Taylor 
Mr HG Williams 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 14 November 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE -  22 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to 
be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE PROCESS 2018/19 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 Letter from the external auditor attached, for members’ approval. 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Report of internal audit for approval. 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 19 - 38) 

 Report of internal audit. 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: FINANCIAL SYSTEMS QUARTER 2 (Pages 39 - 52) 

 Report of internal audit. 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATION UPDATE (Pages 53 - 58) 

 To update members on action taken in relation to outstanding recommendations raised 
by the previous internal audit provider following a request at a previous meeting. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

 



-37 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr RB Roberts - Chairman 
  
Mr DS Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor and Mr HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 
Representatives of Grant Thornton (Internal Audit) and Ernst & Young (External Audit) 
were in attendance. 
 

118 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor MacDonald. 
 

119 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

121 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The committee received the annual internal audit plan and three year strategy. A 
member requested a review of deliverability of affordable homes and of whether the 
authority was sufficiently robust in relation to viability. In response, the auditor suggested 
that he discuss the matter for inclusion in year two. 
 

RESOLVED – the audit plan be approved. 
 

122 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 
The external auditor presented the audit results report and indicated that he expected to 
issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

123 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18  
 
Members received the audited financial statements and annual governance statement 
for 2017/18. In response to a question from a member, assurance was given that 
provision had been made in the MTFS for financial pressures resulting from leaving the 
European Union, reduction in government funding and potential changes to new homes 
bonus and business rates retention. 
 

RESOLVED – the financial statements and annual governance statement 
be approved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-38 - 

 
124 MANAGEMENT'S LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  

 
The committee received management’s letter of representation which confirmed the 
information provided, including financial statements, as a true record. 
 

RESOLVED – management’s letter of representation be endorsed and the 
financial statements be adopted for 2017/18 and published as the final 
audited version. 

 
125 UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS- VERBAL REPORT  

 
Members received a verbal update on outstanding audit recommendations. It was noted 
that, of the 44 outstanding recommendations currently in place, 18 recommendations 
had been closed, 25 were open, of which ten indicated some work had been undertaken, 
and 15 were still showing that no action had been taken. All were being distributed to 
managers for follow up. It was reported that the majority of those outstanding were low 
risk and some may no longer be relevant. The new internal auditors, Grant Thornton, 
would continue to follow up outstanding recommendations as needed. It was noted that 
managers would be given some training in dealing with audit recommendations from 
agreement to response, which would hopefully prevent unnecessary delay when being 
followed up in future. 
 
Members asked for a report on all recommendations and progress made to be brought to 
the next meeting. It moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded by Councillor Roberts that 
those managers with outstanding recommendations be asked to attend the next meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – a full report be brought to the next meeting and managers 
with outstanding recommendations be asked to attend. 

 
126 AUDIT REPORT: FOOD HYGIENE  

 
The internal audit report on food hygiene was presented to the committee. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 2



 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and  registered office.  Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators.  Further details 
can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal. 

Ernst & Young LLP 
400 Capability Green 
Luton 
Bedfordshire 
LU1 3LU 

        Tel: + 44 1582 643 476 
       Fax: + 44 1582 643 001 
       ey.com 
 
 

 
 

 

Ashley Wilson  
Head of Finance (Section 151 0fficer) 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Hinckley Hub 

Rugby Road,  
Hinckley. 
LE10 0FR. 

10 September 2018 
 
Ref:    
Your ref:  
 
Direct line: +44 (0) 151 210  
 
Email: jthorpe@uk.ey.com 
  

Dear Ashley 

Housing Benefit Assurance Process (HBAP) 2018/19 

Thank you for asking us to provide an indicative quotation to undertake DWP’s Housing Benefit 
Assurance Process at Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council. 
 
Your indicative fees for housing benefits over the past few years have been as follows: 
 

Ye
[...]
 on a quarterly basis. These meetings provide a 
platform for escalation of any high rated risks to the board and also include 
discussion on whether risks have changed status. This means any changes 
can be quickly identified and monitored by the board.  

Executive Summary

3

P
age 21



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Areas for development

We have not identified any significant issues (i.e. high or medium rated
recommendations) during our review.

Recommendations

We have raised two low recommendations and two improvement points to address
the minor control weaknesses identified.

Acknowledgement

We would like to take this opportunity to thank your staff for their co-operation during
this internal audit.

Conclusion

We have reviewed the Authority’s risk management processes and controls. The
controls tested are set out in our Audit Planning Brief.

We have concluded that the processes provide SIGNIFICANT ASSURANCE
WITH SOME IMPROVEMENT REQUIRED to the Authority. There are some
weaknesses in the controls designed to mitigate the risk management process
risks examined during this audit.

Good practice

1. The Authority have a ‘Finance and Performance Scrutiny’ meeting which
takes place on a quarterly basis. These meetings provide a platform for
escalation of any high rated risks to the board and also include discussion
on whether risks have changed status.

2. The Authority have a standard scoring matrix in place which is included
within the Risk Management policy. This means a consistent approach is
taken to the initial assessment of risks and thereafter means that any risks
which require escalation can be quickly identified and reported.

High Med Low Imp

Detailed findings - - 2 2

Significant assurance with some improvement required

Executive Summary

4

P
age 22



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Action Plan

Issue Findings and Recommendation Action Plan

Not all medium or low risks are 
reviewed on a quarterly basis 
and mitigating actions 
[...]
s currently in 
receipt of a discount or exemption to confirm that their 
circumstances have not changed and the applied exemption or 
discount remains appropriate. Testing identified 11 of the 25 
exemptions and discounts sampled where this annual review had 
not taken place. This related to 3 Hinckley  Bosworth Borough 
Council and 8 North West Leicestershire properties. Of these:•2of 
the 11 did not have a review date included on the system;•4of the 
11 had a review date in the past, however this was incorrect and 
the system had not been updated; and•5of the 11 had a review 
date recorded in the system which had passed but no review had 
taken place.  

Low New deadline agreed 
for the 31/12/2018 due 
to work load 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Housing benefit assurance process 2018/19
	7 Internal audit plan
	8 Internal audit report: risk management
	9 Internal audit report: financial systems quarter 2
	10 Internal audit recommendation update



Minutes of the meeting


-90 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr RB Roberts - Chairman 
  
Mr RG Allen (for Mrs R Camamile), Mr KWP Lynch, Mr DW MacDonald and 
Mr HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Ashley Wilson 
 

277 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile, Sutton and 
Taylor, with the substitution of Councillor Allen for Councillor Camamile authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

278 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
279 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

280 HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE PROCESS 2018/19  
 
Members received a letter from the external auditor setting out the fees for completing 
the housing benefit assurance process for 2018/19. 
 

RESOLVED – the letter and fees be noted. 
 

281 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The committee received an update from the internal auditors setting out their progress 
against the agreed audit plan. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

282 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the plan which had been revised since the last meeting 
following a meeting with officers. It was noted that the only changes to the content were 
about the timings of planned audits rather than changes to the subject matter. 
 

RESOLVED – the plan be approved. 
 

283 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Members received the report which gave significant assurance and included only two low 
recommendations and two improvement points relating to best practice. 



 

-91 - 

 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
284 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: FINANCIAL SYSTEMS QUARTER 2  

 
Members were presented with a report which gave significant assurance and included 
four low recommendations and three improvement points. 
 
Following questions, members were reassured that the issues relating to the timeliness 
of reconciliation processes at year end arose as a result of resources and as the team 
was not fully staffed, this should not be an issue in future. Members were also advised 
that the delay was never longer than ten days in any event so the delay was not 
significant. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

285 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATION UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which following up on matters raised at a previous meeting 
where concern had been expressed about the level of outstanding management actions 
from previous audits. Members were advised that, of the 55 actions previously reported 
as outstanding, only three were now outstanding and these were not yet due. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


